

REVISED**ITEM NO.56****COURT NO.11****SECTION IV-B**

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 1897-1898/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-01-2019 in RSA No. 1159/1993 and 23-09-2019 in RARS No. 53/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

MANINDER SINGH & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****DHANVIR SINGH & ORS.****Respondent(s)**

**(IA No. 37279/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
 IA No. 146810/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 179516/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 179517/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
 APPLN.
 IA No. 14624/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 80175/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 14615/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 80174/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 179519/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
 IA No. 128957/2023 - VACATING STAY)**

WITH**SLP(C) No. 2919-2920/2020 (IV-B)**

**(IA No. 124159/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 173350/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 129010/2023 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER
 IA No. 173353/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
 APPLN.
 IA No. 173356/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 124162/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 20509/2020 - MODIFICATION
 IA No. 173361/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)**

Date : 25-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Nauriya, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. An application has been moved to delete the names of respondent Nos.2 to 7, 14 to 15, 17 to 24 and 26 to 50 in SLP(C) No. 1897 of 2020 and respondent Nos. 2 to 7, 14 to 15, 17 to 24 and 26 to 50 in SLP(C) No. 1898 of 2020 from the array of parties.
2. The petitioners are permitted to delete the aforesaid respondents from the array of parties at their own risk.
3. Accordingly, I.A. No. 37279 of 2025 is allowed.
4. Cause title be amended accordingly.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent(s) submits that still some of the respondents are unserved. However, this fact is disputed by Mr. Patwalia, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners. We need not go into the merits of the above submission.

6. In our opinion, the matters deserve in-depth hearing.

7. Accordingly, we grant leave in the matters.

8. List all the interlocutory applications filed by the parties in the third week of September, 2025 for final disposal. Thereafter, the matters will be heard on merits.

9. Hearing of the appeals is expedited.

10. The Registry is directed to submit a fresh office report in the matters.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 1897-1898/2020

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-01-2019 in RSA No. 1159/1993 and 23-09-2019 in RARS No. 53/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

MANINDER SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DHANVIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 37279/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
 IA No. 146810/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 179516/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 179517/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
 APPLN.
 IA No. 14624/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 80175/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 14615/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 80174/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
 IA No. 179519/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
 IA No. 128957/2023 - VACATING STAY)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 2919-2920/2020 (IV-B)

(IA No. 124159/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 173350/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
 IA No. 129010/2023 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER
 IA No. 173353/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
 APPLN.
 IA No. 173356/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 124162/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 20509/2020 - MODIFICATION
 IA No. 173361/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)

Date : 25-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Nauriya, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Ms. Kalpana K Tripathy, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. An application has been moved to delete the names of respondent Nos.2 to 7, 14 to 15, 17 to 24 and 26 to 50 in SLP(C) No. 1897 of 2020 and respondent Nos. 2 to 7, 14 to 15, 17 to 24 and 26 to 50 in SLP(C) No. 1898 of 2020 from the array of parties.
2. The petitioners are permitted to delete the aforesaid respondents from the array of parties at their own risk.
3. Accordingly, I.A. No. 37279 of 2025 is allowed.
4. Cause title be amended accordingly.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent(s) submits that still some of the respondents are unserved. However, this fact is disputed by Mr. Patwalia, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners. We need not go into the merits of the above submission.
6. In our opinion, the matters deserve in-depth

hearing.

7. Accordingly, we grant leave in the matters.

8. List all the interlocutory applications filed by the parties in the third week of September, 2025 for final disposal. Thereafter, the matters will be heard on merits.

9. The Registry is directed to submit a fresh office report in the matters.

(SNEHA DAS)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)