

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 11142-11143/2025

MANINDER SINGH & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

DHANVIR SINGH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

[INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]
(IA No. 37279/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No. 146810/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 179516/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 179517/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 80175/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 14624/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 14615/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 80174/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 179519/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT
IA No. 128957/2023 - VACATING STAY)

WITH

C.A. No. 11144-11145/2025 (IV)
(IA No. 124159/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 173350/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 129010/2023 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER
IA No. 173353/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.
IA No. 124162/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 173356/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 20509/2020 - MODIFICATION
IA No. 173361/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE SYNOPSIS AND LIST OF DATES)

Date : 16-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.
Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.

Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.
Ms. Tannu, Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chritarth Palli, AOR
Mr. Rajat Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Agam Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR
Mr. Utsav Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv.
Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 11144-11145/2025

1. Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned.

2. Application for substitution to substitute appellant No.1 in C.A. No. 11144-11145/2025 is allowed. The heirs and legal representatives of appellant No.1 are permitted to be substituted.

Amended cause title may be filed within two weeks.

3. IA Nos. 173350/2019 and 173353/2019 are allowed.

4. Exemption from filing O.T. is granted. I.A. No. 173356/2019 is allowed.

5. Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to file synopsis and list of dates. I.A.

No.173361/2019 is allowed.

6. IA No. 20509/2020 application for modification is allowed. Respondent No.64 who was deleted in terms of the Order dated 06.01.2020, is directed to be added again as one of the respondents. He may be served afresh within four weeks.

7. Rest of the applications shall be considered at the time of final hearing.

8. Let the matters be posted for final hearing in the month of January, 2026.

(Manoj Kumar-II)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS