

ITEM NO.12

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 11142-11143/2025

MANINDER SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DHANVIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[Only CA NO. 11144-45 of 2025 is listed under this item]

WITH

C.A. No. 11144-11145/2025 (IV)

FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 892/2026

FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 893/2026

IA No. 893/2026 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE

IA No. 892/2026 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE

Date : 09-01-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Chritarth Palli, AOR

Mr. Agam Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

C.A. No. 11144-11145/2025

Respondent no. 1 is duly represented.

Respondent nos.2 to 63 have been deleted from the array of
parties vide Hon'ble Court's order dt.06.01.2020.

Contd...

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has filed an application seeking substituted service with regard to respondent no.64 alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing the the said application to effect service in newspapers namely "Tribune", English language and "Daily Ajit", Punjabi language. Application is hereby allowed and delay is condoned. Proof of publication be filed by 22.01.2026.

Service of notice through usual mode is awaited.

Process the matter in light of Hon'ble Court's order dated 16.09.2025.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ